of the Company and the Company has to comply with the requirements of the Listing
Rules, including obtaining approval from the independent Shareholders. An appropriate
announcement will be made by the Company in compliance with the Listing Rules, if required
and necessary.

– 9 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table(Note) set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before completion of
the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription,
on the assumption that (a) there will be no other change to the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Subscription
save for the issue of the Subscription Shares; and (b) the placees do not and will not hold any
Shares other than the Placing Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing
but before Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Vendor 770,980,000 64.72 710,980,000 59.68 770,980,000 61.62
Ms. Chong 2,550,000 0.21 2,550,000 0.21 2,550,000 0.20
Mr. Liu 5,202,500 0.44 5,202,500 0.44 5,202,500 0.42
The placees – – 60,000,000 5.04 60,000,000 4.79
Other Shareholders 412,532,500 34.63 412,532,500 34.63 412,532,500 32.97

Total 1,191,265,000 100.00 1,191,265,000 100.00 1,251,265,000 100.00

Note: This table does not take into account any Shares that may be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options
granted under any existing share option schemes of the Company, during the relevant period.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands and the
Shares have been listed and traded on the Stock Exchange since 16 October 2006. The Group
is principally engaged in the design, manufacture and sales of hot chamber and cold chamber
die-casting machines, plastic injection moulding machines, computerised numerical controlled